## 221.030 Administration of chapter -- Administrative regulations -- Approval by Board of Housing, Buildings and Construction -- Hearings.

- (1) The cabinet, through its secretary or his or her authorized agents, shall have the authority of supervising and enforcing the provisions of KRS 221.010 to 221.100.
- (2) The secretary may promulgate and enforce administrative regulations deemed necessary to carry into effect the full intent and meaning of KRS 221.010 to 221.100. Construction standards for buildings used as frozen food locker plants shall be effective only if approved by the Department of Housing, Buildings and Construction and included in the Uniform State Building Code. Any construction plan reviews for such buildings required prior to approval for construction shall be conducted by the Department of Housing, Buildings and Construction.
- (3) In any administrative hearing conducted under KRS 221.010 to 221.100, the provisions of KRS Chapter 13B shall be followed.

Effective: July 15, 2010

- History: Amended 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 335, effective July 15, 2010.. -- Amended 1996 Ky. Acts ch. 318, sec. 133, effective July 15, 1996. -- Amended 1978 Ky. Acts ch. 117, sec. 22, effective February 28, 1980. -- Amended 1974 Ky. Acts ch. 74, Art. VI, sec. 107(21). -- Amended 1954 Ky. Acts ch. 134, sec. 3. -- Created 1946 Ky. Acts ch. 200, secs. 7, 8, and 11.
- **Legislative Research Commission Note** (6/29/2017). 2017 Ky. Acts ch. 169, a reorganization of the Department of Housing, Buildings and Construction, in part abolished the Board of Housing, Buildings and Construction and transferred all of the board's duties to the department. This statute was not included in 2017 Ky. Acts ch. 169, but contained a reference to the board that was changed in codification by the Reviser of Statutes to reference the department under the authority of KRS 7.136(2).